Medical Board of California - Physician/Surgeon License Lookup

License Information:

Page 1 of 2

BOARD N?F CALIFORNIA

The following information is maintained by the Medical Board of California. For more information, click on the blue tabs

above.

License: G 23945 :
Licensee may be a U.S. or Canadian medical school graduate whose pathway to licensure
was based on the NBME examination.

License Type: Physician and Surgeon

Name: ROBERT JOHN SANTELLA, M.D.

Address of Record: 4531 COLLEGE AVE

SAN DIEGO, CA 92115

Address of Record County:

SAN DIEGO

License Status:

License Renewed & Current
Licensee meets requirements for the practice of medicine in California.

Public Record Action(s):

Probation Completed
The licensee's period of probation has been completed

Original Issue Date:

January 11, 1973

Expiration Date: December 31, 2013
School Name: NEW YORK MEDICAL COLLEGE
Year Graduated: 1970 '

Survey Information:

The following information is sel{-reported by the licensee and has not been verified by the Board.

~ PATIENT CARE - 40+ HOURS
RESEARCH - NO HOURS
TEACHING - 1 TO 9 HOURS
ADMINISTRATION - 1 TO 9 HOURS
Primary Practice Location Zip Code: 92115
Board Certification(s): OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY
: Visit ABMS to verify
GENERAL PRACTICE- PRIMARY
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY

No secondary practice areas identified

Activities In Medicine:

Primary Practice Area(s):

Secondary Practice Area(s):

Post Graduate Training Years: 5 YEARS

Ethnic Background: CAUCASIAN/WHITE/EUROPEAN/MIDDLE EASTERN
Foreign Language(s): Declined to Disclose

Gender: Male

Public Record Action(s):

Please select the Public Reeord Documents tab to view the public document database. If information is posted in the
Administrative Disciplinary Actions, Court Order, Administrative Citation Issued, or License Issued with Public Letter of
Reprimand categories below, documents may be available for review. To find out what information is and is not available,
please click here,

Administrative Disciplinary Actions:
The Medical Board's public disclosure screens are updated periodically as new information becomes available. Please contact the Central
File Room at (916) 263-2525 or at 2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200, Sacramento, CA 95815, to obtam a copy of publxc documents at a
minimal charge.

Case Number: . 10-1996-061463
Deséription of Action: PROBATION COMPLETED.
Effective Date of Action: May 30, 2004

. Case Number: 07-1981-702851

PROBATION COMPLETED.
" December 10, 1988

Description of Action:
Effective Date of Action:

Court Order:
This information would be provided if a physician's practlce ‘'has been temporarily restricted or suspended pursuant to a court order. Please
contact the Central File Room at (916) 263-2525 or at 2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200, Sacramento, CA 95815, to obtain a copy of the
public documents. }

No Court Orders found.

Administrative Action Taken by Other State or Federal Government:
This information is provided by another state/federal government agency. The Medical Board of California may take administrative action
based on the action imposed by another state/federal government agency. For more information or verification, contact the agency listed
below that imposed the action.
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No Administrative Actions Taken by Other State or Federal Government found.
Felony Conviction:
The information provided only includes felony convictions that are known to the Board. All felony convictions known to the Board are
reviewed and administrative action is taken only if it is determined that a violation of the Medical Practice Act occurred. For more
information regarding felony convictions, contact the court of _]urlsdlctlon listed below.
No Felony Convictions found.
Misdemeanor Conviction:
California Business and Professions Code section 2027 (A)(7) states effective 1/1/07, any misdemeanor conviction that results in a
disciplinary action or an accusation that is not subsequently withdrawn or dismissed shall be posted on the Internet. To see if a conviction
has been expunged or dismissed, please contact the court below.
No Misdemeanor Convictions found.
Administrative Citation Issued:
A citation and/or fine has been issued for a minor violation of the law. This is not considered disciplinary action under California law but
is an administrative action. Payment of the fine amount represents satisfactory resolution of this matter.
No Administrative Citations found.
License Issued with Public Letter of Reprimand:
The Medical Board of California has concurrently issued the applicant a medical license and a Public Letter of Reprimand for a minor
violation that does not require probationary status or warrant denial. The issuance of a Public Letter of Reprimand is not considered
disciplinary action and is not reported to the National Practitioner Databank or the Federation of State Medical Boards.
No License Issued with Public Letter of Reprimand found.
Hospital Disciplinary Action:
The action taken by this healthcare facility against this physician's staff privileges to provide health care services at this facility was for a
medical disciplinary cause or reason. The Medical Board is authorized by law to disclose only revocations and terminations of staff
privileges. The Medical Board is prohibited from releasing a copy of the actual report or any other information.
No Hospital Disciplinary Actions found.
Malpractice Judgment:
A malpractice judgment is a payment for damages and does not necessarily reflect that the physician's medical competence is below the
standard of care. The Medical Board reviews all such reported judgments and action is taken only if it is determined that a violation of the
Medical Practice Act occurred. The Medical Board is prohibited by law from releasing a copy of the judgment report or any other
information concerning the judgment. For more information contact the court of jurisdiction listed below.
No Malpractice Judgments found.
Arbitration Award:
An arbitration award is a payment for damages and does not necessarily reflect that the physnclan s medical competence is below the
standard of care. The Medical Board reviews all such reported arbitration awards and action is taken only if it is determined that a
violation of the Medical Practice Act occurred. The Medical Board is prohibited by law from releasing a copy of the arbitration award
report or any other information concerning the award.
No Arbitration Awards found.
Malpractice Settlements:
A settlement entered into by the licensee is a resolutxon of a claim for damages for death or personal i 1n_|ury caused by the licensee's
negligence, error, or omission in practice, or by his or her rendering of unauthorized professional services. The Medical Board is required
by law to disclose certain information related to the existence of multiple settlements made ‘on or after January 1, 2003 in an amount of
$30,000 or more.
No Malpractice Settlements found.

Note: ""No information available from this agency" may not indicate none exists; but indicates no information has been
reported to the Medical Board of California and/or that the Board is unable to post the information on the Web site by ..
law,

Public Record Documents:

All imaged documents provided by the Medical Board are being made available to provide immediate access for the
convenience of interested persons. While the Medical Board believes the information to be reliable, human or mechanical error
remains a possibility, as does delay in the posting or updating of information. Therefore, the Medical Board makes no
guarantee as to the accuracy, completeness, timeliness, currency, or correct sequencing of the information. The Medical Board
shall not be responsible for any errors or omissions, or for the use or results obtained from the use of this information. The
types of documents which are available include, but are not limited to, accusations, decisions, suspension/restriction orders,
public letters of reprimand and citations.

Date Type Pages
July 30, 2004 ORDER . 1
May 30, 2000 . DECISION 13
December 10, 1983 DECISION

Please note that documents with an effective date prior to calendar year 2000 may not be available via the Web. To
obtain a copy of the documents not posted on this site, please contact the Central File Room at (916) 263-2525 or click here for
information on ordering public documents.

Disclaimer

All information provided by the Medical Board of California on this Web page, and on its other Web pages and Internet sites, is made available to provide
immediate access for the convenience of interested persons. While the Board believes the information to be reliable, human or mechanical error remains a
possibility, as does delay in the posting or updating of information. Therefore, the Board makes no guarantee as to the accuracy, completeness, timeliness,
currency, or correct sequencing of the information. Neither the Board, nor any of the sources of the information, shall be responsible for any errors or

. omissions, or for the use or results obtained from the use of this information. Other specific cautionary notices may be included on other Web pages maintained
by the Board. All access to and use of this Web page and any other Web page or Internet site of the Board is governed by the Disclaimers and Conditions for
Access and Use as set forth at California Department of Consumer Affairs' Disclaimer Information and Use Information.
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drmative vote of seven members of the Board, :

_The Califomia Board in its discretion, rny require the applicant to subwit to on oral examination - given by,
said board, - : . S v » R .

No TEMPORARY CERTIFICATES or SPECIAL PERMITS to practice are issued, "The Hling of an application
does ngt grant applicant any special privileges, nor is any method of treating the sick or afflicted permitted in
.+ California without the lawful possession of a certificate issued by-this Board and theb only after said certificate

. has been recoided in the county wherein such practice is conducted, See sections 2141 io 3143 of the Business and
. Professions Code. Applicants must not establish offices nor circulate professional printed matter before a California
. cestificate has been issued. T e T : o
APPLICATION FEE Of $10.00 (foreign exchunge to be added) in any form other then a personal check must
- -accompany this application and he deposited in the office of the Board, 1020 N Street, Sicramento, Calfomnia, two
weeks before any trlalo shown on the accompunying dates for meetings for the current vear, An additiunal $100.00
'~ to be-paid if. certificate i issued, together with the current initial fee as provided by law and the Board rules
and regulations. _— C- : : ;

PARTIALLY COMPLETED APPLICATIONS NOT -ACCEPTABLE.

Amendment (Chapter 309, Statuges 1929) requires ull preliminary, premedieal and professional training to have
been™resident™ courses in'a school approved by the Board. ' :

l : o w0 THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSTONS CODE POV MMES ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS THAT MUST

- a BE COMPLETED BY GRADUATES OF FOREIGN MEDICAL SCHOOLS. APPLICANTS WHO ARE

o g ‘GRADUATES OF FOREIGN MEDICAL SCHOOLS SHOQULD REQUEST INFORMATION REGARDING
THE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO COMPLETING THIS APPLICATION. :

Sectich 2194 of the Business and Professions Code. An applicant, whose applicatio -is- based on a diplomate
certificate issued by the National Bourd of Medical Exatiners of the United States, shall pay the fee provided by
this chapter and, in addition to all other requirements provided for a physician’s and surgeon’s certificate, he shall
file: téistimonials of wood maral character. satisfactory to the board and shall satisfy the board that the standard of

“the National Board of hedical Examiners on the date that the diploinate certificate was issued was in no degree
u}r ‘partié’u%ar Tess than that which was required for a physician’s and surgeon'’s certificate under this chapter on
the same.date. - S C o . B '

|

|

| ! ' ) o _ B P c&?«‘ /‘}ﬁ«f‘b{/ o _ ‘

| @ . . INFORMATION

‘He shull also satisfy the board that the diplomate certificate was procured without fiaud or misrepresentation
. 5 Co ~and that.at no’time has any certificate or license issued by any state"of the . United Statss or issued by a foraign
) L country hcen revoked or annutled for upprofessional conduct. T .

The board may, in its discretion, with or without an oral examination, issue a cerlificate to an applicant who
has comjilied with the requirements provided for a diplomate certificate. - . :
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. BEFORE THE DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
BOARD OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE
DEPARTMENT OF COMSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusationv )
Against: ; NO. D-2922
ROBERT SANTELIA, M.D., )
Certificate No. G-23945, %
Respondent . )
)
DECISION

‘The attached‘Stipulaticn is hereby adopted by the Division
of Medical Quality of the Board of Medical Quality Assurance as its

Decision in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on December 10’7 1983

IT IS SO ORDERED January 4, 1984

DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
BOARD OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE

e 2_} -
Y A
o g
pa / /”/64/ o

- %
MILLER MEDEARIS
Secretary-Treasurer
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JOHN K. VAN DE KAMP, Attorney General
of the State of California
BARRY D. LADENDORF,
Deputy Attorney General
110 West A Street, Suite 700
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 237-7811

Attorneys for Complainant

-BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
BOARD OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation ) No. D=2922 :
Against: ' ) v
) STIPULATION FOR
ROBERT SANTELLA, M.D. ) SETTLEMENT
1662 East Main Street )
Suite 306 )
El Cajon, California 92021 )
)
)
)
)
)

License No. G 23945

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between
the parties to the above-entitled matter that the following
allegations are ﬁrue.

1. Stephen R, Wilford} complainaht herein and Acting
Executive Director of the Board of Medical Quality.Assurance of

the State of California, is represented by John K. Van De Kamp,

/
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Attorney General of the State of California by Barry D. Ladendorf,

Deputy Attorney General.

2. Robert Santella, M. D. (hereinafter "respondent™)
is repfesented by Daniel T. Broderick III, who has been retaiﬁed
as his attorney in regard to the administrative action herein
and that the respondent has counseled with Mr. Broderick
concerning the effect of this stipulahion, which the reépondent
herein has cafefully read and fully undérstands.

3. - Respondent has received and read the accusation
which is ﬁresently on file and pending as Case No. D-2922
before the Division of Medical Quality of the Board.of
Medical'Quality Aséurance, State of California.

4. Respondent understands the nature of the charges
alieged in fhe above-mentioned accusation and that said
charges ahd allegations would constitute cause for impoéing
diséipline‘upon respondent's medical license heretofore issued
by the Board of Medical Quality Assurance. _

5. Respgndent and his counsel aré aware of each of
respondent's rights, including the right to a hearing on the.
charges and allegations, the right to confront and crbss—examine
witnesses who would testify against him, the righﬁ*to present
evidénce in-his tavor and call witnesses on his behalf, or

(

to testify himself, his right to contest the charges and allega-

tions, and any other rights which may be accorded to him pur-

suant to California Adminfstrative Procedure Act (Gov. Code

§ 11500, et seqg.) his right to reconsideration, review by the

~

superior court and to appeal to any other court; that respondent .
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understands that in signing this stipulation rather than contest-
ing the accusation, he is enabling the Division of Medical
Quality of the Board of Medical Quélity Assurance to issue the
following order from this stipulation without further process.

6. Respondent freely and voluntarily waives each and
every one of the rights set forth hereinabove; that respondent
admits he is guilty of violating section 2234(b) (gross
negligence) and/or (d) (incompetence) by reason of the
following:

.Patient - Judy L.

A. Judy L; was a patient of respondent and
admitted to Grossmont Hospital for a vaginal hystérectomy.
B. Respondent failed to document the patient's
history of a elective abortion within one month of the hysterec-
tomy.

C. Respondent failed to respond promptly to the
hospital's notification that the patient's post-operative con-

dition had deteriorated.

D. Following the patient's second surgery,

. respondent left the patient before her condition had stablized,

and he did not write post-operative orders. However, he did ask

the assistant surgeon to write them.

Patient - Cheryl L.
A. Patient Cheryl L. was admitted to Sharp
Hospital with a pelvic inflamatory disease and a temperature of

99°.
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B. Respondent failed to examine Cheryl L. at the
hospital until some 25 hours after her admission.
C. Cheryl L. was ultimately found to have a

urinary tract infection.

Patient - Randa P.

A. At all times Randa P. was pregnant and a
patient of respon@ent.

B. Respondent failed to recogniize the danger
the patient's hypertension headaches posed to the fetus.

C. Respondent failed to do adequate antepartum
monitoring of the condition.of'the fetus. |

D. Respondent delayed hospitalizing the patient

i for evaluation of preeclampcia or possible placental separation

for two days.
E. Patient Randa P. delivered a still-born baby
on August 27, 1981. |
| 7. Based on the.foregoing stipulations and reci-
tal,.it ié stipulatedAand‘agreed that the Division of Medical
Qua;ity may'issue the following order as its decision in this
case, to be effective on December 10, 1983.
ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that License Number G-23945

issued to Robert Santélla, M. D. is revokedv However, said

“trevocation is stayed and respondent is placed on probation for

five years on the following terms and conditions: .
/
/
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A. As part of probation, respondent is
suspended from the practice of medicine for 60 days
beginning December 10, 1983.

B. Within 60 days ofvthe effective date of
this decision, respondent shall take and pass an
oral clinical examination to be administered by the
Division or its designee. If the respondent faiis
this examination, respondent must wait three months
between reexaminations, except that after three

failures, respondent must wait one year to take each

. necessary reexamination thereafter. The Division

shall pay the cost of the first examination and
respondent shall pay the costs of any subsequent
examinations.

Respondent shall not practice medicihe until

respondent has passed this examination and has been so notified

t by the Division in writing..

»

C. Within 90 days of the effective date of this
decision and on an annual basis thereafter during the
period of probation, respondent shall take and complete not
less than 40 hours per year of Category I contiﬁuing medi-

cal education with emphasis in obstetrics and gynecology.

This program shall be in addition to the continuing’ medical .

education requirements for relicensure,
D. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and
local laws and all rules governing the practice of medicine

in California.
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E. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations
under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Division,
stating whether thefe has been compliance with all con-
ditions on probation.

F. Respondent shall ccmply with the Division's pro-
bation surveillance program.

G. Respondent shall appear in person for interviews
with the Division's medical consultant upon request at
various intervals and with reasonable notice.

H. 1In the event respondent should leave California
to reside or to practice outside the state, respondent must
notify in writing the Division of the dates of departure
and return, Periods of residency or practice outside
California will not apply to the reduction of this proba-
tiénrperiod.

I. Upon successful éompletion of-ptobation,
respondent's certificate will be fuily restored.

J. 1If respondent violates probation in any respect,
the Division, atter giving respondenﬁ notice and the oppor-
tunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the
disciplinary order that was stayed. If an accusation or
petition ﬁo fevoke probation is £iled against the respon-

dent during probation, the Division shall have continuing

/
/
/
/
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jurisdiction until the matter is final and the period of
probation shall be extended until the matter is final.
I concur in the stipulation and order.

Dated: ///‘/J3

JOHN K. VAN DE KAMP, Attorney General
of the State of California
BARRY A7. LADENDORF,

Attorneys for Complainant
Board of Medical Quality Assurance
State of California

I concur in the stipulation and order.
Dated: 10/2¢/i3

c

-

~2
DANIEL T, BRODERICK, III

Attorney for Respondent

I have read the above.stipulation‘fully and have
discussed it with my counsel. I understand that by its terms I
will be waiving certain rights accorded me undef California law.
i also understand that by its terms the Board of Medical Quality
Assurance will issue a Decision and Order on this stipulation
whereby my licenée to practice medicine will be subjéct to cer-
tain terms and conditions. I agree to the above stipulation
for settlement.

Dated: ‘@;ZU/fj

TN AN

N nof e, .

L - 3 R e E

Tﬁ\ﬁixiai ﬁ'filwézzﬂqai_r\wg;
ROBERT SANTELLA, M. D.
Respondent

7.




BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

)
)

ROBERT JOHN SANTELLA, M.D. ) File No: 10-1996-61463
)
Physician’s and Surgeon’s )
Certificate No. G 23945 )
‘ )
Respondent. )
)

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulation in Settlement and Order is hereby adopted by the Division
of Medical Quality of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,

State of California, as its Decision in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on May 30, 2000

‘DATED April 27, 2000 -

- DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Ira Lubell, M.D.
Chair, Panel A
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California
SANFORD FELDMAN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 47775
Department of Justice
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
Post Office Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2079

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusatior_l

Against: Case No. 10-1996-61463

ROBERT JOHN SANTELLA, M.D.

4531 College Avenue STIPULATION
San Diego, CA 92115 IN SETTLEMENT

AND ORDER
Physician's and Surgeon's ‘
Certificate No. G 23945

Respondent.

Mt et Nt et P e e M o i S St

Comﬁlainant, Ron Joseph, Executive Director of the
Medical Board of Califo?nia ("Boaxrd"), by and through his
attorney, Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of
California, by Sanford Feldman, DeputylAttorney General, and
Robert John Santella, M.D. ("respondent"), by and through his
attorney Daniel S. Belsky, Esq., hereby stipulate as follows:

1. The Divisgion df Medical Quality of the Boaxd
("Division") acquired jﬁrisdicﬁion over respondent by reason of

the following:
/17
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A. Respondent was duly served with a copy of the
Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Request for Discovery,
Form Notice of Defense and copies of Government Code
sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 as required by section
11503 and 11505, gnd respondent timely filed a Notice of
Defense within the time allowed by section 11506 of the
code. |

B. Respondent has received andvread the
Accusation which is presently on file»as Case No. 10-1996-
61463 before the Division. Respondent understands the
nature of the charges alleged in the Accusation and that the
charges and allegations constitute cause for imposing
discipline upon respondent's license to practice medicine
which was issued by the Board.

2. Respondent and his counsei aré aware of each of
respondent's rights, including the right to a heéring on ﬁhe
charges and allegations, the right to confront and cross-examine
wiﬁnesses who would testify against respondent, the right to
present evidence in his favor and call witnesses on his behalf,
or to testify, his fight to contest the charges and allégations,
and other rights which are accorded to respondent pursuant to the
California Administrative Procedure Act (Gov. Code, § 11500 et
seq.), including the right to'seek reconsideration, review by the
superiorbcourt, and appellate review.

3. Respondent freely and voluntarily waives each and
every one of the rights set forth in paragraph 2.

/17
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4. Respondent understands that in signing this
stipulation rather than contesting the Accusation, he is enabling
the Division to issue the following order without further
process.

5. For the purpose of resolving Accusation
No. 10-1996-61463, respondent admits that he failed to maintain
adequate records as alleged in Paragraph 8 of the Accusation.
Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest the charges and
allegations in the Accusation relating to failure to maintain
adequate records and agrees to be bound by the Division's
Disciplinary Order which is based solely on his violations of
Section 2266 and set forth below.

| 6. Réspondent understands and agrees that if

he ever files an application for modification or early -

termination of probation, all of the charges and allegations

contained in Accusation’No. 10-1996-61463 will be deemed to be

true, correct and admitted by respondent when the Division
determines whe;her to grant or deny ﬁhe_application.

7. It is understood by respondent that, in deciding
whether to adopt this stipulation, the Divigion may receive oral -
and written communications from its staff and the Attorney
General's office. Communications pursuant to this paragraph
shall not disqualify the Division or other persons- from future
participation in this or any other matter affecting respondent.
In the event this settlement is not adopted by the Division, the
stipulation will not become effective and may th be used for any

purposé,_except for this paragraph, which shall remain in effect.

/
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8. This Stipulation in Settlement and Decision is
intended by the parties herein to be an integrated writing
representing the complete, final and exclusive embodiment of the
agreements of the parties.

9. The parties agree that facsimile copies of this

Stipulation, including facsimile signatures of the parties, may

be used in lieu of original documents and signatures. The

facsimile copies will have the same force and effect as
originals.

10. Based upon the foregoing, it is stipulated and
agreed that the Division may issue the following as its decisioﬁ
in this case. | |

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. G 23945 issued to Roberﬁ John Santella, M.D., is
revoked. However, revocation of said certificate is stayed and
respondent is placed on probation for four (4) years on the terms
and conditions set forth below. Within 15 days after the
effective date éf this decision;'respondent shall provide the
Division, or its designee, proof of service that respondent has
served a true copy of this decision on the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Execﬁtive Officer at every hospital where privileges or

membership are,extendéd to respondent or where respondent is

employed to practice medicine and on the Chief Executive Officer

at every insurance carrier where malpractice insurance coverage

is extended to respondent.

///
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1. PRESCRIBING PRACTICES COURSE

Within 180 days of the effective date of this decision,
respondent shall enroll in and complete the PACE Pregcribing
Practicés course.given by the Universit? of California at San
Diego School of Medicine. Respondent may satisfy this
requirement by submitting written proof that he has taken and
successfully completed the PACE Prescribing Practices course
within the one:year preceding the effective date of this order.

2 EDUCATION COURSE

Within 90 days from the effective date of this
decision, and on an annual basis thereafter, respondent shall
submit to the Division or its designee for its prior approval an
educational program or course to be designated by the Division,
which éhall not be less than 40 hours per year for each year of
probation. This program shall be in addition to the Continuing
Medical Education requirements for re-licensure. Following the
completion of each course, the Division or its designee may
administer an examinatioh to test respondent's knowledge of the
course. Respondent shall provide proof of attendance for 65‘

hours of continuing medical education of which 40 hours were in

satisfaction of this condition and were approved in advance by

the Division or its designee.

3.  ETHICS COURSE

Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of
thig decision, respondent shall enroll in a course in Ethics

approved in advance by the Division or its designee, and shall

/17
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successfully complete the course during the first year of
probation. |

4. CLINICAL TRAINING PROGRAM

Within 90 days from the effective date of this
décision, respoﬁdent, at his expense, shall enroll in The
Physician Assessment and Clinical Education Program at the
Uni&ersity of California, San Diego School of Medicine
(hereinafter, the "PACE Program") and shall undergo assessment,
clinical training and examination. First, respondent shall |
undergo the comprehensive assessment program including the
measurément of medical skills and knowledge and the appraisal of
physical health and psychological testing. After assessment, the
PACE Evaluation Committee will review ali resulté(and make a |
.iecommendation to the Division or its designee and the respondentv
and other authorized personnél regarding clinical training
(including scope and length), treatment of any medical and/or
psychological édndition and any other matters affecting
respondent's practice of medicine. Upon approval of the
récommendation by the Division or its designee, réspondent shall

undertake and complete the recommended and approved PACE Progrém.

At the completion of the PACE Program, respondent shall submit to

examination on its contents and substance. The examination shall
be designed aﬁd administered by the PACE Program faculty.

Respondent shall not‘beAdeemed to have successfully completed the
program unless he passes the e#amination. Respondent égrees that

the determination of the PACE Program faculty as to whether or

/7/
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not he passed the examination and/or successfully completed the
PACE Program shall be binding.

Respondent shall complete the PACE Program no later
than six months after his initial enrollment unless the Division
or ité designee agrees in writing to a later time for completion.

If respondent successfully completes the PACE Program,
including the examination referenced‘above, he agrees to cause
the PACE Program representative to forward a Certification of

Successful Completion of the program to the Division or its

designee. If respondent fails to successfully complete the PACE

Program within the time limits outlined above, he shall be
suspended from the practice of medicine.

Failure to participate in, and successfully complete
all phases of the éACEYProgram, as outlined above, shall
constitute a violation of probation.

5. OBEY ALL LAWS

Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local
laws, all rules governing the practice of medicine in California,
and remain in full compliance with any court ordered criminal
probation, payments and other orxders.

6; QUARTERLY REPORTS

Regpondent shall sﬁbmit quarterly declafations under
penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Division, stating
whether there has been compliance with all the conditions of

probation.

/17
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7. PROBATION SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM COMPLIANCE

Respondent shall comply with the Division's probation
surveillance program. Respondent shall, at all times, keep the
Division informed of his or her addresses of business and
residence which shall both serve as addresses of record. Changes
of such addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to
the Division.‘ Under no circumstances shall a post office box
serve as an address of record. |

Respondent shall also immediately inform the Division,
in writing, of any travel to any areas outside the jurisdiction
of California which lasts, or is contempléted to last, more than
30 days.

8. INTERVIEW WITH THE DIVISION, ITS DESIGNEE OR ITS

DESIGNATED PHYSICIAN(S)

Respondent shall appear in person for interviewé with
the Division, its désignee or its designated physician(s) upon
request at various intervals and with reasonable notice.

| 9. TOLLING FOR OUT-OF-STATE'PRACTICE, RESIDENCE OR
IN-STATE NON-PRACTICE

In the event respondeht should leave California to
reside or to practice outside the State or.for any reason should
respondent stop practicing medicine in Califorhia, respondent
shall notify the Division or its designee iﬁ writing within ten
days of the dates of departure and return or the dates of non-
practice within California. Non-practice is defined as any
pericod of.time exceeding 30 days in which respondent is not

engaging in any activities defined in Sections 2051 and 2052 of
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the Business and Profeésions Code. All time spent in an
intensive training progfam approved by the Division or its
designee shall be considered as time spent in the practice of
medicine. Periods of temporary or permanent residence or
practice outside California or of non-practice within California,
as defined in this condition, will not apply to the reduction of
the probationary period. During periods ofutemporary or
permanent residence or practice outside California or of non-
practice within California, as defined in this condition,
respondent is not required to comply with any terms and
conditions of probation other than the requifement for the
payment of cost recovery, as set in paragraph 11 below.

10. COMPLETION OF PROBATION

Upon successful completion of probation, respondent's
certificate shall be fully restored.

11. VIOLATION OF PROBATION

If respondent violates probation in any réspect, the
Division, after giving respondent notice and the opportunity to
be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary
order that was stayed. if an accusétion or petition to.revoke
probation is filed against respondent during probation, the
Division shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is
final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the
matter is final. |

12. COST RECOVERY

Within 90 days of the effective date of this order,

réspondent shall pay the Division the amount of $4,094.08 for its
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investigation and prosecution costs. Failure to reimburse the
Division's cost of its investigation and prosecution as set forth
herein shall constitute a violation of the probation order,
unless the-Division agrees in writing to payment by an
installment plan because of financial hardship. The filing of
bankruptcy by the respondent shall not relieve the respondent of
his/her responsibility to reimburse the Division for its
investigative and prosecution costs.

13.  PROBATION MONITORING COSTS °

Respondent shall pay the costs associated with
probaﬁion monitoring each and every year of probation. Such
costs, which are currently set at $2,304 per year and may vary
from year to year, shall be payable to the DiViSiOn at the
beginning of each calendar year. Failure to pay such costs shall
constitute a violation of probation.

14. LICENSE SURRENDER

>Following the effective date of this decision, if
respondent ceases practicing due to retirement, health reasons or
is otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of
probation, respondent may voluntarily tender his/her certificate

to the Division. The Division reserves the right to evaluate the

‘respondent's request and to exercise itsg discretion whether to

grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate.
and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance
/17
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of the tendered license, respondent will no longer be subject to
terms and conditions of probatiomn.
ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read and fully understand the
stipulation and order set forth above. I have discussed the
termsvand conditioﬁs'seﬁ forth in the stipulation and order with
my attorney, Daniel S. Belsky, Esg. I understand that in signing
‘this stipulation I am Qaiving my right to a hearing on the
charges set forth in the Accusation on f£ile in this mattar. I
further understand that-in signing this stipulation the Division
méy enter the foregoing order placing certain requirements,
restrictions and lim;tations on my right to practice medicine in

rhe State of California.

DATED : A-lH-w

W obook & Tzl m-

Ropert John Santella, M.D.
Respondent

I concur in the Stipulation.

DATED: él'—élé;_;-éj?i)
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I concur in the Stipulation.

-5 - 18— QQ

DATED:

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

SANFORLY FELDMAN
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant

sf\c:\dat\stipulations\
mbe\santella\mbc.2/1/00
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BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Accusation against: No. 10-1996-61463

ROBERT SANTELLA, M.D.

Physician and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G 23945

Respondent.

ORDER RESTORING LICENSE TO CLEAR STATUS
FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF PROBATION

The above named respondent, having successfully completed probation in Case
No. 10-1996-61463, is entitled to full restoration of the Physician and Surgeon’s certificate,

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Division of Medical Quality of the Medical
Board of California that respondent’s Physician and Surgeon’s certificate be fully restored
to clear status and free of probation requirements, effective May 30, 2004. -

So ordered July 30, 2004.

DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Sl My

Lorie G. Rice
President




